RESOLUTION NO. ____ - 2010

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, IMPOSING A FEE FOR INMATES ENGAGED IN WORK RELEASE DURING DETENTION AT THE CHEROKEE COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Cherokee County is the keeper of the jail pursuant to statute, K.S.A. 19-805; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, provides to the Sheriff a budget to keep and maintain the Cherokee County Jail; and

WHEREAS, inmates housed in the Cherokee County Jail are detained subject to work release orders imposed by the Courts which have committed said prisoners to the Sheriff for incarceration and detention; and

WHEREAS, KS.A. 19-1930(d) provides that the Board of County Commissioners of a county may provide by resolution that any inmate of the County Jail who participates in a work release or job training program for which the inmate receives compensation or subsistence allowance shall be required to pay to the County a per diem fee, set by Resolution in the amount not exceeding \$20.00 per day to defray cost of the maintaining of such inmate in the County Jail; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS that:

Section 1. Fees to be Assessed Against Inmates for Work Release.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Cherokee County is the keeper of the jail pursuant to statute, K.S.A. 19-805; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, provides to the Sheriff a budget to keep and maintain the Cherokee County Jail; and

WHEREAS, inmates housed in the Cherokee County Jail are detained subject to work release orders imposed by the Courts which have committed said prisoners to the Sheriff for incarceration and detention; and

WHEREAS, KS.A. 19-1930(d) provides that the Board of County Commissioners of a county may provide by resolution that any inmate of the County Jail who participates in a work release or job training program for which the inmate receives compensation or

subsistence allowance shall be required to pay to the County a per diem fee, set by Resolution in the amount not exceeding \$20.00 per day to defray cost of the maintaining of such inmate in the County Jail: and

Section 2. Severability.

If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in this resolution, or the application thereof to any circumstances, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this resolution.

Section 3. Repeal.

The provisions of any previously enacted resolution that are inconsistent herewith are repealed.

Section 4. **Effective Date.**

This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official County newspaper.

Adopted this 29th day of March, 2010, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins **County Commissioner**

Richard J. Hilderbrand **County Commissioner**

Jack G. Garner County Commissioner

ATTES'

Crystal Gatewood County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas